CENTRAIL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
* PRINCIPAL BENCH,NEW DELHI

OA NO. 2558/89

New Delhi this the 1llth Day of November, 1994.

\

HON'BLE SHRI J.P.SHARMA,MEMBER(J)
HON'BLE SHRI B.K.SINGH,MEMBER(A)

Sh. S.L.Gupta s/o Sh.Devi Sahai,

R/0 1/1, Aryabhat Enclave,

Sawan. Park Extension,

Phase-III, Ashok Vihar, _ '

New Delhi - 52. ‘ Applicant.
(By advocate Sh: G.D.Gupta).

VERSUS

1. Lt. Governor/Administrator,
Union Terriroty of Delhi,
Delhi Administration,Delhi.

2.The Director of Technical

Education, Dayal Singh Library Bldg.,

Din Dayal Upadhyay Marg,

NEW DELHT. _ Respondents
(By advocate Shri Surat Singh).

ORDER (ORAL)

HON'BLE SHRI J.P.SHARMA,MEMBER(J) .

The applicant is aggrieved with én order passed in
the departmental enquiry on the basis of a Memorandum issued
on 16.1.1980 enclosing therewith annexure-T containing three
Article of Charges with imputation of 'mis-conduct, listlof
documents and the witnesseé to be examined in suppoft of the
aforesaid charges. After considering the reply submitted by

the applicant the-disciplinéry authority has appointed Shri
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S.K.Mehra as Enquiry Officer. After proceeding, according to
the rules; the Enqﬁiry Officer submitted his repért dated
l9.il.l983 to Eﬁé disbiplinéry authofity but  the
disciplinary authoriﬁy pééééd an order dated 20.11.1984

imposing the pénélﬁy of withholding of five increments

without cumulativg effecﬁ.

2. The épplicanf filed an éppéal inianticipétion of
the order on 26.3.1986. Here it méy be clarified that it was'
a sort of représenfation which the applicant had preferred
against the procedure adopféd. in the enquiry proceedings
stating the violation of the rules and also praying that the,
illogical punishment order based Aon/ frivolous, fabricatéd
apd‘ baseless charges may be quashed.The stand of the
applicant,however, is thaf'\fhis order passed by the
disciplinary authority in WNov.,1984 in 'rfﬁbhe name of Lt.
Governor was conveyed té him only in April, 1988.
| .

3. The relief claimed by the applicant ‘is that the
impugned order of punishment dated 20.4.1984 received in
April, 1988 be gquashed and the respondent be directed +to

release the withheld increménts from 1984 to 1988. orfthere—

after as a result of the punishment order.

4. A notice was issued to the réspondentquwho.COntested

this application and -.. oppose gthe grant of the relief
stating about the performance of the applicant in cerfain
particular years recorded in the Annual Confidential Report.

Respondent further stated in the reply that the request for

inspection of documents was allowed to the applicant in
compliance with the Govt. of India's instructions 24 appe

nded to rule 14 of C.C.8.(C.C.A.) Rules, 1965. The Enquiry
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Officer has given his findings correctly on all the Article
of Charges. -Howevér, the réply given to the various
averments made in the original application is very
“eryptic--: and is not éxplanatory to cover the averments

made in the distinct parasof the original application.

5. The aﬁplicant has also filed the rejoinder in
July, 1991 but since it was filed after the date allowed by
the Tribunal so it was képﬁ in part 'C! _of the file.
However, the perusal of the réjoinder goes to - -show that the
applicant has highlightéd the points already taken as

grounds in the original application.

6. We heard the learned counsel for the applicant Sh.
G.D.Gupta yesterday when counsel for the respondents could
not appear being busy in other cases. So we adjourned thé
case for hearing foday. We again heard the learned counsel
for the parties today and also gone through the departmental
file available with the learned counsel for the respondent.
Flrstly. we flnd that the‘ enquiry officer out of three
Article of Charges has held that article 3 of the charge is
not established. Article 3 of the charges is regardlng
mlsconduct attributed to the appllcant for not receiving and
refusing the official letters sent to him. The disciplinary
authority has also given the affirmance to the aforesald
flndlngs of the Enquiry Offlcer. Now, the . main:- point
for consideration remains with 'respect to article of

charges 1 & 2 of the charges which carges i.e. 1 & 2 are

quoted below: -
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ARTICLE I: That the said Shri_ S.L.Gupta, while functioning
as Lecturer in Pusa Polytechnic, Pusa, G.B.Pant
Polytechnic and Directorate Hgr. during the
period of Oct.,1976 to September, 1977,
deliberately came late and marked attendance on
the class. and did not take class and refused to
sign attendance .register/attendance sheet
provided by the .concerned authority. Thus he has
failed to observe the puntuality and regularity
required under the rules. )

Shfi,Gﬁpté‘by”hié_above act exhibited lack of
integrity, devotion to duty and conduqt
unbecoming of a Government servant.

ARTICLE II: That during the  aforesaid period: and while
functioning in the aforesaid offices, the said
Shri S.L.Gupta has availed leave frequently as
per  his colnvenience ignoring the public
interest i.e. teaching the students and other
functions assigned to him. -

. Shri Gupta by his above act exhibited lack of
devotion in duty and conduct unbecoming of a
Government service.

When Article 1 is taken in the 1light of the
imputation of misconduct 'we find that in the dharge a
compéct period from October, 1976 to September, 1979 has
been shown when the applicant came laté in the perofrmance
of dutieé and marked. attendance on the cross and did not
‘take class and refusea_tosign attendance register. However,
in the imputation of misconduct only a single date i.e. 3rd
November, 1976 is mentioned. Further stating that he did not
report to the Principal about his late arrival. It is
further clarified that he signed in the afternoon and put
his arrival time as 9.05 amM and he could not take the class
of IIIrd year of Civil Engineeritg in’the Third period on
3.11.1976. If both dharge and imputation of misconduct with

G

respect of Artlcle/of all the charges is taken into account,

it does not make out a clear picture about the late coming
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of the applicant for the Compact period from October,1976 to
September, 1979. Regarding Article II of the charge it 1is
stated in the charge that the applicant has availed of
leave very fréquén£1y7 éccérding' to his convenience
ignoring public- Aiﬁféregé and in the imputation of
misconduct of article iI of the charge the period has been
mentioned from 14.12.1976 to 17.12.1976. 20.12.76 to
23.12;76; from 4.1.77 to 7.1.77; 5.3.77;22.3.77; 1.12.77 to
9.12.77; from 9.1.78 to 13.1.78; from 9.2.78 to 6.3.78 and
from 7.3.78 to 18.3.78. In ﬁhié:imputation of misconduct it
is also ﬁentioned that as to how the applicanf has availed
of these absence from duties in the form of leave. Again
there is a further period in the year 1978 i.e. 27-28.3.78;
39.3.78 to 8.4.78; 10.4.78 to 22.4.78; 1.5.78 to 10.7.78. It
is also mentionéd that he has applied for the leave but he
has not obtained prior sanction or permission for the said
leave{ It is also mentioned that the applicant proceeded in
summer vécation-instead of being told that he should not
avail of the same. Now the Enquiry Officer on the Article of’
charge I gave his findings without exaﬁing the Principal of

the Insitute. Shri Pratap Singh was Principal of G.B. Pant

Polytechnic was also ﬁlted as witness but not examined.

7. . In the annexure -IV of the Memo of chargesheet,
Principal Pusa Polytechnic Institute has beén cited as a
witness. The Principal at +that time’was Sh..KiSriniwisan
but earlier to.this Sh. S.K.Mitra was posted as Principal

who has' time and again issued certain Memos to the applicant

/

b

I




.o
[o)]
e

regarding his pefforméncé as a Teacher- in the said
" Institute. The Enquify Officer did not examine Sh. S.K.Mitra
but examined Sh.. G.B.Aggérwal, Accountant of the Delhi
Co-operative Commercial Thrift énd.Credit'Society to prove
the fact that Sh. Gupﬁé was on leave during the summer
vacation. Shri K.Sfiniwéééh PfincipélA PW-1 has certifiéd
Memos issued by Shri S.K.Mifré the then Principal dated
4,11,76'_ agd 10.11.1976. Shri P.Kaushik Head of the
Department . of Civil .Enginéering was examined as a
prosecution witness and he has also proved certain notes
issued to the épplicénﬁ. Shri V.P.Suri has also been
examined ‘as a witness regarding direction given to the
applicant 'for a period from May, 78 to August, 78 and he did

not receive any departufé réport of the applicant on

29.4.78. On the basis of the above evidence the Enquiry

Officer relied upon a dbcumént Ex.Pl1 .issued by Sh.
S.K.Mitra, Principal, Pusa'gPolytechnic Institute. This is
the only evidence on the Article .No.l of the charge.The
applicant has made cérﬁéin allegations against Shri
S.K.Mitra and furthef he has stated that since he was
PreS1dent of the Association of Gazette Officers (Technical
Education) Delhi and durlng the - course of that offlce which
he held he had certain unpleasantness with Shrl S.K.Mitra.
Respondents curiously averred in their counter in 4.3 they
a?mltted the claim made - Byfqtﬁe;'ﬁ applicant -under the
<3" of the applicatidq as.well as in 4.3 of the counter

which are quoted below:-

L¢
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Para No. 3 of the épplicaéidn: That it may be stated that

right from 1967, the applicanﬁ has been the Office bearer of
the Staff'vAssoéiéfidns énd he wés} in fact, even the
convener of the Joint Council of Technical Teacher, Delhi,
and remained even the Vice-President and the President of
the Association of‘Gézéftéd Officers Technical Education,
Deihi and, inféét, he is even Eoday the_President\of Indian
Polytechnic Teachers Ofgéniééﬁion, an All India Body and
General Sécréﬁéfy - of Assbéiaﬁion "of Gazet;ed Officers,

Technical Education, Delhi. Since in the aforesaid capacity

as office bearer of various Associations from time to time,

‘the applicant had to raise his voice against corruption and

in-efficiency. This néturally infurated and enraged the
concerned officers againét whom the voice was raised. The
result was that in order to cover up thier mis—deeds and to
teach the petitioner a lession resort was made to various
tactics to harm the interest and career of the petitioner.
In this connection, as usual first thing the department did,

was that it got spoiled the confidential reports of the

~ applicant though the results of the subject tcught by the

applicant were outstanding. The other thing was that the
applicant was got issued a charge-sheet. Though the
charge-sheet was iésued for major penalty, but a very
perusal ?f the same would show that the charges were very
trivial and not warrant évén to be levelled because apart
from_ being trivial, Ehey were completely incorrect and
false. Infact, what happened, 'in the meantime, was that Shri
S.K.Mitra, the then Principal, Pusa Polytechnic started

harassing the applicant and the staff members on pretext of
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forced sterlizaﬁion by ﬁarking> them absent and sropping
their salary arbitrarily. When the applicant in his capacity -
as office bearer of the As5001atlon ralsed the voice against
the said injustlce and hlS dlctatorlal approaches, he. not

only stopped the salary of the peﬁitioner for more than six

molnths, but~star£ed harassing him unnecessarily and even

threatened him of"'dire ccnsequences. . He ' violated
theinstructions of the then Chief Secrecary and  did not

release the salary of the applicantJ Ultimately the Director

‘had to transfer Shri S.K.Mitra to Kashmere Gate Polytechnic

and then only the. salary of ‘the applicant wh1ch was held up

for more than 51x months ‘could be released.

’ParaiNo§;4i3 df the Cdunﬁer:lltris correct to say that beiﬁg

office bearer of various Associations® from ‘time to time he
used to raise his voice against corruption and in-efficiency

which naturallyﬂ iﬁfuriégéa and enraged ~ the 'concerned'
. ) ol :

officers.

8. In view of the above it was all .the more necessary

for the Enquiry Officer to have called Shri S;K.Mitra and
to place himr for cross examination to justifyv'the Memos
issued by hiﬁ twice in 1976. In any case we find that the -
article 1 of the charge is totally vague and it is also open
to controversy whether 'a gcvernment servant ﬁho comes late
once and charged for a .misconduct in a- departmenfal
proceedings, there is an ample prov1s1on avallable with the

authority . as to treat the late comers by reduc1ng' their

e
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leave accoﬁnt by haft déy'é casual leave. In any case we
find- that there is no é&idénée, what-so-ever regarding
article-1 of the éharge particularly the person who has
issued the Mémos i.e. Sh. S.K.Mitra has not been examined in
support of the Memos Hé'had issued. A document has to be
proved by the authof and if the author of the  document is
no£ available'and situated at a place far away then and only
then the seéondary evidence of producing of the docuﬁent can
be done.  In the present case Sh. S.K.Mitra was very much

available and he was the main person to justify that the

applicant‘was late on a partiéular date i.e. 3.11.1976.

9. | . Regarding article—II of the charge we have put a
straight away query to the learned counsel for the
respondent as to when Ehe_ leave has been sanctioned and
‘theperiod of absence have been regularised as a period of
authorised absnece  from du£y‘ and whether it will still
amount to a misconduct and thé learned counsél for the
respondent could not show any rule, law or notificétion to
substantiate the aforeséid éharges. The matter would have
been different if the authrities, in the pﬁblic interest,
would have conveyed the refusal - ofv thé leave to the
applicant even when he submitted his applicétion either
supported by . medical certificate ér nor. When the

respondents have considered the leave application and the

_ evidence furnished in support ﬁhereof and éondoned his

absence by grant of leave then thé_period cannot be said to

be a period on which the applidaht remained unauthorisedly

/
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absent. It may be a moral fault on the part of the
applicant to ignore the interest of pupils he was made to
teach, but at the ‘samé time a pérson has alsowu certain
urgent worké which -he has to perform and they may be

considered by such a pefson of such urgent nature as to take

absence from normal working Ehough that may be not in the

public interest. AVéilaing of earned leave particularly is
not a matter of right. The réspondents were in their right

to refuse the same. Régarding the leave on medical grounds

with the medical certificate is accepted and the “permission has

been granted to the person who has been granted leavefhas
been treated as not capable of performing his offiéial
duties during the périod he was in the medical care. Such
leave cannot be denied because the person could not
physically discharge the function in the post. Regarding the
-availing of the casual Yeave they are made for the purpose
when any eventuality occurs and a person may report even
af£er availing of that type of leave if due to him, as per

establishment DoPT OM. It is not the case of the respondent

that the applicant has ever absented beyond the period he

applied for the leave or that the léave not due in his
account has been availed of by ‘him. Wheﬁ the - respondents
-have considered that matter and the competent authority has
granted sacntion of the leave then that will not amount to

as misconduct. The charge, itself, goes to show that the

applicant has furnished -an explanation but subsequently it~

is stated in the same that it was not in the public
interest. The interest of individual and that of the public

may clash. But we find that the applicant is not an angel
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who ‘can ignore - his personal interest for the sake of the
public interest. It is not the case that the applicant has not
fallen ill or obtained fake medical certificates. Thus the
finding on the article II of the charge is berverse and
finding which may not be arrived at on a reasonable

analysis..The article III for the charges has been proved as

said above.

-,

10. Besides the above we do find that the appLicapt
was also .denied due opporﬁunities of furnishing certain
documents which specificélly called .by the Enquiry Officer.
The thuiry Officer' was allowed the. inspection of the
documents but still'there remains usome: material documents
which has been mentioned by the .applicant at‘page 13 in para
8 of the application which are: (a) attendance register; shod-
wing cross and signatures of 3.11.1976 thereafter and (b)
ILeave applications and the medical certificates submitted by
the applicant. The réspéndénﬁé in their reply to péra no. 8
of the counter did not state any fact in suppcsrt of the
denial thereof. In view Iof this the ‘contention of the
learned counsel for the applicant is substantiated by the
averments made in the pleadings whiéh are not denied by the
respondents. Today we have also cbnsidered another OA No.
1099/90 in which the applicant has also prayed that the
respondents has withheld crossing of EB w.e.f. 1.8.1976.
Cons?dering the whole of the case we also allowed that

original aplication with certain directions.
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11. The Memo issued to the applicant by Shri S.K.Mitra
Principal commences after August, 1976. The applicant having
been the President of Union . had unpleasant: - *© task of .

confrontation with the Administration on various issues
governing  the members  of - the Association. He ﬁas
specifically alleged malafide against Sh. S.K.Mitra earlier
Principal of the Institute which has not'been denied. In
view of the facts and circumstances the Memo of Chargesheet
issued to the applicant remains to be a cumulative effect of

this background. ' .

12. The application is, therefore, allowed. The
impugned order of punishment dated 23.11.1984 conveyed to
the applicanﬁ in the month of April, 1988 as alleged is
quashed and set aside and the applicant shall be given the
benefit of the withhéld increments from the date it has been
withheld' as if it is not awarded to ;he applicant.
Applicant's pay shall be re—fiked at each occation with the
increments fell due.in his favour. In the circumstances the

parties are left to bear their own costs.

(%M
(B.K\STNGH) \ ' (J.P.SHARMA)
MEMBER(A) . : MEMBER (J)
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